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Generation 1 
 

1. Nanci Renee Lowrey: born 17 Dec 1973 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Larry Lowery  (foster child): born abt 1950 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 4 Jan 1973 in South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Pamela Jean Jacobs: born 31 Jan 1953 in Georgetown, South Carolina, USA; died 12 May 2019 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Gerald "Jerry" Jacobs Sr: born 4 Nov 1911 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Aug 1974 in 

McCain, Hoke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Nancy Jane Lowery: born 3 Oct 1919 in Alfordsville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Feb 1988 in 

Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Harbard Teal Jacobs: born 6 Aug 1922 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 10 Nov 1943 

in Georgetown, South Carolina, USA; died 10 Feb 1980 in Georgetown County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Annie Geneva Cribb: born 7 Apr 1925 in Williamsburg, South Carolina, USA; died 23 May 1953 in 

Georgetown, South Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Earnest Jacobs: born 19 Jun 1871 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Jul 1950 in Lumberton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Florence McNair: born 27 Nov 1886 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Feb 1941 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Andrew Lowery: born abt 1905 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Unknown . 

 

12. Giles Jacobs: born 30 Sep 1895 in North Carolina, USA; married 30 Sep 1916 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died Nov 1973 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Corina Strickland: born 6 Dec 1898 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Oct 1973 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. David Seals Cribb: born 16 Jun 1887 in Horry County, South Carolina, USA; died 12 May 1953 in 

Johnsonville, Florence, South Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Florence "Florie" Moore: born 1906 in Mingo, Williamsburg, South Carolina, USA; died 3 May 1947 in 

Georgetown, South Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. Jeremiah "Jerry" Jacobs: born abt 1848 in Brunswick, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Nov 1867 in 

Richmond, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Wolf Pit, Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Harriett Freeman: born abt 1845 in North Carolina, USA; died May 1880. 

 

18. Willie McNair: born abt 1863 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

19. Elizabeth Smith: born abt 1865 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

20. Henderson Lowery: born 1863 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jul 1933 in Alfordsville, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Sarah Lowery: born 1874 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Edward "Ed" Jacobs: born 24 Dec 1876 in South Carolina, USA; married 29 Jan 1891 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 15 Aug 1962 in Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Rosebud "Rose" Hammonds: born 1872 in Thompson's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1962 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. Silas Strickland: born Dec 1872 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 23 Jan 1896 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 5 Aug 1936 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Dottie Locklear: born May 1880 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jan 1936 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Andrew Jackson Cribb: born Sep 1840 in South Carolina, USA; married 1873; died aft 1900 in Pee Dee, 

Georgetown, South Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Margaret A. Sessions: born Mar 1853 in Horry, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Georgetown County, 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

30. William James "Willie" Moore: born abt 1882 in Georgetown, South Carolina, USA; married 1898; died aft 

1940 in Anderson, Williamsburg, South Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Mary Elizabeth Goude: born 10 Feb 1883 in Woodbury, Marion, South Carolina, USA; died 23 Nov 1966 in 

Georgetown, South Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Henry Jacobs: born abt 1800 in Brunswick County, North Carolina, USA; married 1824; died bef 1860 in 

Brunswick County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Mary Polly Goad: born abt 1807 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Wolf Pit, Richmond, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

34. Archie Freeman: born 1816 in Wolf Pit, Richmond, North Carolina, USA; died 1849 in Wolf Pit, Richmond, 

North Carolina, USA. 
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35. Dorothy “Ruthy” Grant: born 1820 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 1887 in Hamlet, 

Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. Andrew Lowery: born 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 8 May 1909 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Lucy Dees: born 1843 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

48. James W. "Jim" Jacobs: born Sep 1847 in North Carolina, USA; married 19 Dec 1869 in Person, North 

Carolina, USA; died in Person, North Carolina, USA. 

 

49. Catherine M. "Katie" Stanfield: born abt 1845 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in 

Person County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. Anderson Hammonds: born abt 1840 in North Carolina, USA; married 1879; died aft 1900 in Alfordsville, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

51. Nancy Wicker: born Mar 1845 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Thompson, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Harris Strickland: born Jul 1830 in North Carolina, USA; married 1852; died 1900 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Aneliza "Eliza" Lowery: born 1838 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jul 1908 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

54. Neill Arch Locklear: born 1847 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Jun 1879 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Dec 1930 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Sally Jane Locklear: born 1857 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Dec 1922 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Lawson D. Sessions: born abt 1835 in Horry, South Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Horry, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

59. Sarah Elizabeth Porter: born 1834 in Georgetown, South Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Conwayboro, 

Horry, South Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Andrew Oscar Goude: born Dec 1855 in South Carolina, USA; married 1883; died 10 Oct 1922 in 

Williamsburg County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Annie Stavely: born 22 Jun 1864 in Horry County, South Carolina, USA; died 6 Oct 1952 in Georgetown, 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

80. George Lowery: born abt 1798 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1818 in Cumberland, North 

Carolina, USA; died Apr 1880. 

 

81. Priscilla "Prissy" Sweat: born abt 1800 in North Carolina; died 1892 in North Carolina, USA. 
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82. John Dial: born 1805 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

83. Minty Minta Deese: born abt 1825 in South Carolina. 

 

96. Darby Jacobs: born abt 1811 in North Carolina, USA; died 24 Feb 1889 in Roxboro, Person, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

97. Mary Virginia Cothran: born abt 1821 in North Carolina, USA; died 1883 in Roxboro, Person, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

98. Lewis G. Stanfield: born abt 1814 in North Carolina, USA; died 1883 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

99. Eliza A. Bradsher: born abt 1818 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Person, North Carolina, USA. 

 

100. Ollen Hammonds: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Aug 1831 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died bef 1880 in North Carloina, USA. 

 

101. Sylvia Roberts: born abt 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Sep 1879 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

102. John A. Wicker: born abt 1820 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA; died 1894 in Moore County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

103. Margaret McIver: born abt 1820 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA; died 24 Jul 1890 in Moore 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

104. Silas Strickland ��: born 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

105. Charity Sanders: born 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

106. Zion Simeon Lowery: born 1 Feb 1812 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jul 1880 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

107. Safrona "Sophronia" Locklear: born 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Jan 1915 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

108. Alex Locklear: born abt 1823 in North Carolina; died aft 1900 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

109. Penelope Locklear: born abt 1824 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Smith's, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

110. Joseph "Joe" Locklear: born 1834 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1856 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1912 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Mary Ann "Polly" Strickland: born 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1901 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

118. James Porter: born abt 1805 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, USA; married 26 Apr 1825 in Wilkes, 

North Carolina; died 1860 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

119. Malinda "Lenna" "Lindy" Burnett: born abt 1805 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, USA. 
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124. John R. W. Goude: born abt 1822 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Woodbury, Marion, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

125. Jane M. Crobb Cribb: born abt 1825 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Woodbury, Marion, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

126. Samuel E. Stavley: born 8 Aug 1828 in Horry, South Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in Georgetown, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

127. Maria Burgess: born 1836 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

198. James Oliver Bradsher: born 16 Feb 1788 in Person County, North Carolina, USA; married 28 Dec 1816 in 

Person, North Carolina, USA; died Jul 1868 in Olive Hill, Person County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

199. Nancy Woody Brooks: born 27 Nov 1807 in Person, North Carolina, USA; died Dec 1879 in Olive Hill, 

Person, North Carolina, USA. 

 

222. Andrew Silas Strickland: born 1792 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1850 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

223. Charity Locklear: born 1810 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

252. Joseph H. "Joe" Stavley: born 13 Nov 1803 in Georgetown, South Carolina, USA; died May 1893 in 

Socastee, Horry, South Carolina, USA. 

 

253. Elizabeth Catherine Freemon: born 17 Apr 1809 in Horry, South Carolina, United States; died 19 Jan 1876 

in Horry, South Carolina, United States. 

 

254. William Burgess: born abt 1796 in South Carolina, USA; died 1869 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

255. Mary M. Peake: born abt 1803 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1860 in Horry, South Carolina, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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<NO SURNAME> 

Unknown ............................................................... 1 

  
BRADSHER 

Eliza A. (b. 1818) .................................................. 4 

James Oliver (b. 1788) .......................................... 5 

BROOKS 

Nancy Woody (b. 1807) ........................................ 5 

BURGESS 

Maria (b. 1836) ...................................................... 5 

William (b. 1796) .................................................. 5 

BURNETT 

Malinda "Lenna" "Lindy" (b. 1805) ..................... 4 

  
COTHRAN 

Mary Virginia (b. 1821) ........................................ 4 

CRIBB 

Andrew Jackson (b. 1840) .................................... 2 

Annie Geneva (b. 1925) ........................................ 1 

David Seals (b. 1887) ............................................ 1 

CROBB CRIBB 

Jane M. (b. 1825) ................................................... 5 

  
DEES 

Lucy (b. 1843) ....................................................... 3 

DEESE 

Minty Minta (b. 1825) ........................................... 4 

DIAL 

John (b. 1805) ........................................................ 4 

  
FREEMAN 

Archie (b. 1816) .................................................... 2 

Harriett (b. 1845) ................................................... 2 

FREEMON 

Elizabeth Catherine (b. 1809) ............................... 5 

  
GOAD 

Mary Polly (b. 1807) ............................................. 2 

GOUDE 

Andrew Oscar (b. 1855) ........................................ 3 

John R. W. (b. 1822) ............................................. 5 

Mary Elizabeth (b. 1883) ...................................... 2 

GRANT 

Dorothy .................................................................. 3 

  
HAMMONDS 

Anderson (b. 1840) ................................................ 3 

Ollen (b. 1810) ...................................................... 4 

Rosebud "Rose" (b. 1872) ..................................... 2 

  
JACOBS 

Darby (b. 1811) ..................................................... 4 

Earnest (b. 1871) ................................................... 1 

Edward "Ed" (b. 1876) .......................................... 2 

Gerald "Jerry" Sr (b. 1911) ................................... 1 

Giles (b. 1895) ....................................................... 1 

Harbard Teal (b. 1922) .......................................... 1 

Henry (b. 1800) ..................................................... 2 

James W. "Jim" (b. 1847) ..................................... 3 

Jeremiah "Jerry" (b. 1848) .................................... 2 

Pamela Jean (b. 1953) ........................................... 1 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Alex (b. 1823) ........................................................ 4 

Charity (b. 1810) ................................................... 5 

Dottie (b. 1880) ..................................................... 2 

Joseph "Joe" (b. 1834) ........................................... 4 

Neill Arch (b. 1847) .............................................. 3 

Penelope (b. 1824) ................................................. 4 

Safrona "Sophronia" (b. 1817) .............................. 4 

Sally Jane (b. 1857) ............................................... 3 

LOWERY 

Andrew (b. 1830) .................................................. 3 

Andrew (b. 1905) .................................................. 1 

Aneliza "Eliza" (b. 1838) ...................................... 3 

George (b. 1798).................................................... 3 

Henderson (b. 1863) .............................................. 2 

Nancy Jane (b. 1919) ............................................. 1 

Sarah (b. 1874) ...................................................... 2 

Zion Simeon (b. 1812) .......................................... 4 

LOWERY  (FOSTER CHILD) 

Larry (b. 1950) ...................................................... 1 

LOWREY 

Nanci Renee (b. 1973) ........................................... 1 

  
MCIVER 

Margaret (b. 1820) ................................................. 4 

MCNAIR 

Florence (b. 1886) ................................................. 1 

Willie (b. 1863) ..................................................... 2 

MOORE 

Florence "Florie" (b. 1906) ................................... 1 

William James "Willie" (b. 1882) ......................... 2 

  
PEAKE 

Mary M. (b. 1803) ................................................. 5 

PORTER 

James (b. 1805)...................................................... 4 

Sarah Elizabeth (b. 1834) ...................................... 3 



Index of Names  11 May 2025 

 7  

  
ROBERTS 

Sylvia (b. 1815) ..................................................... 4 

  
SANDERS 

Charity (b. 1810) ................................................... 4 

SESSIONS 

Lawson D. (b. 1835) .............................................. 3 

Margaret A. (b. 1853) ............................................ 2 

SMITH 

Elizabeth (b. 1865) ................................................ 2 

STANFIELD 

Catherine M. "Katie" (b. 1845) ............................. 3 

Lewis G. (b. 1814) ................................................. 4 

STAVELY 

Annie (b. 1864)...................................................... 3 

STAVLEY 

Joseph H. "Joe" (b. 1803) ...................................... 5 

Samuel E. (b. 1828) ............................................... 5 

STRICKLAND 

Andrew Silas (b. 1792) ......................................... 5 

Corina (b. 1898) .................................................... 1 

Harris (b. 1830) ..................................................... 3 

Mary Ann "Polly" (b. 1840) .................................. 4 

Silas �� (b. 1815) ................................................ 4 

Silas (b. 1872) ........................................................ 2 

SWEAT 

Priscilla "Prissy" (b. 1800) .................................... 3 

  
WICKER 

John A. (b. 1820) ................................................... 4 

Nancy (b. 1845) ..................................................... 3 
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North Carolina ....................................................... 3, 4 

Robeson ................................................................. 4 

Wilkes .................................................................... 4 

  
South Carolina ........................................................... 4 

  
United States 

South Carolina 

Horry .................................................................. 5 

USA 

North Carloina ....................................................... 4 

North Carolina ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Brunswick .......................................................... 2 

Brunswick County ............................................. 2 

Cumberland ....................................................... 3 

Fayetteville ................................................ 1, 2 

Hoke 

McCain .......................................................... 1 

Moore County................................................ 3, 4 

Person ........................................................ 3, 4, 5 

Olive Hill ....................................................... 5 

Roxboro ......................................................... 4 

Person County ............................................... 3, 5 

Olive Hill ....................................................... 5 

Richmond .......................................................... 2 

Hamlet ........................................................... 2 

Wolf Pit ......................................................... 2 

Richmond County ............................................. 2 

Robeson ............................................. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Alfordsville ............................................ 1, 2, 3 

Lumberton ............................................. 1, 3, 4 

Pembroke ............................................... 1, 2, 3 

Smith's ........................................................... 4 

Thompson ...................................................... 3 

Thompson's .................................................... 2 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Wilkes County ................................................... 4 

South Carolina ....................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Florence 

Johnsonville ................................................... 1 

Georgetown ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 5 

Pee Dee .......................................................... 2 

Georgetown County ...................................... 1, 2 

Horry .......................................................... 2, 3, 5 

Conwayboro .................................................. 3 

Socastee ......................................................... 5 

Horry County ................................................. 1, 3 

Marion 

Woodbury .............................................. 2, 4, 5 

Williamsburg ..................................................... 1 

Anderson ....................................................... 2 

Mingo ............................................................ 1 

Williamsburg County ........................................ 3 

 


